(R-2006-91)

RESOLUTION NUMBERR. 00761
apoptEpon  AUG O 8 2005

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER
INTO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SAN DIEGO
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006
WHEREAS, the City of San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended School Day Program was
initiatéd in 1998; and
WHEREAS, on June 3, 2003, the City Council adopted Resolution No. R-298024 to
accept California Department of Education grant funds for Fiscal Years 2003 through 2007; and
WHEREAS, state and federal grant funds are passed to the City of San Diego via an
Agreement with the San Diego Unified School District [District]; and
WHEREAS, the current Agreement with the District expires August 31, 2005; and
WHEREAS, the new Agreement will cover the period of September 1, 2005 - June 30,
2006, and will pass a total amount of $13,764,663 ($11,464,324 of After School Education and
Safeéty Program [ASESP],. and $2,300,338 of 21% Century Community Learning Center [21°
CCLC]) grant funds to the City of San Diego, based on the latest state allocations; and
WHEREAS, based on the Fiscal Year 2006 Budget, the City of San Diego will allocate
- $312,800 of its general funds to San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended School Day Program for
administrative costs, inclusion aides, training, and other program services; NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT-RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to enter into the Agreement

between the San Diego Unified School District and the City of San Diego (also referred to as the

-PAGE 1 OF 2 -



¢

Memorandum of Understanding) pertaining to the operation of San Diego’s “6 to 6” Extended
School Day Program at District schools for the period of September 1, 2005 through June 30,

2006, which when executed, shall be placed on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document

Noﬁ&@@?@i

2. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to accept the $11,464,324 of
ASESP grant funds awarded to the “6 to 6” Program.

3. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to accept the $2,300,338 of
21* CCLC grant funds awarded to the “6 to 6” Program.

| 4. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized to enter into agreements with

“6 to 6” providers to expend the grant funds for operation of the “6 to 6” Program at District
schools for the period of September 1, 2005 thfough June 30, 2006, provided that the City
Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates certifying that the funds
necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

5. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to appropriate and expend the
grant funds.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By _ ‘S/_\/

Michael D. Neumeyer
Deputy City Attorney

MDN:als

~07/27/2005

Or.Dept:Comm.&Econ.Dev.
R-2006-91
MMS#2285

,Z - 300761
-PAGE 20F2-



